CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE COUNTY, ARIZONA

RESOLUTION 2015-11 A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, COCHISE, COUNTY, ARIZONA AMENDING THE POLICY AND REGULATIONS FOR SUNSET CEMETERY AND UPDATING FEES

WHEREAS, the City is authorized by Section 9-240.11(b) Arizona Revised Statutes, to establish and maintain cemeteries and has by prior resolution established certain rules, regulations, and fees for the operation of the cemetery; and

WHEREAS, the City is authorized pursuant to Willcox Municipal Code 5.01.080 (C) to establish fees pursuant to resolution; and

WHEREAS, it is in the City's best interest to periodically revise the rules and regulations, the fees and charges, and to establish guidelines for the operation of the cemetery.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY WILLCOX, ARIZONA, AS FOLLOWS:

- **Section 1:** The CITY formally approves and adopts the policies, regulations and fees for Sunset Cemetery presented herein as Exhibit "A".
 - **Section 2:** The Mayor is authorized and empowered to execute this Resolution.
- **Section 3:** The City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to take all actions necessary or reasonably required to carry out the intent of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WILLCOX, ARIZONA, this 19th day of February, 2015.

	APPROVED/EXECUTED:
	Robert A. Irvin ROBERT A. IRVIN, Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Virginia A. Mefford	Ann P. Roberts
VIRGINIA A. MEFFORD, City Clerk	ANN P. ROBERTS, City Attorney